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Enterprise manipulating investment loss for tax evasion purpose was
requested to make up tax shortfall

Pursuant to the newsletter issued by the Ministry of Finance (“MOF”) on December 10, 2012,
an enterprise was caught by the tax office for manipulating investment loss to avoid 10%
surtax on undistributed retained earnings. The background is as follows: Company A
disposed of its shares in Company B, which resulted in significant investment gain, and
subsequently purchased Company C using an unreasonably high price to create investment
loss to offset the said investment gain. The tax office thoroughly investigated the adequacy of
the aforementioned transactions and cash flow; as a result, investment loss of more than
NTD 100 million was disallowed and additional surtax of more than NTD 10 million was
subsequently levied.

Government subsidy received for purchasing fixed asset may be
recognized as “other income” over estimated useful life of fixed asset

Pursuant to the newsletter issued by the MOF on December 22, 2012, in general,
government subsidy endowed to the enterprise should be recognized in full as “other
income” and taxable in the period it was received. However, if the purpose of the government
subsidy endowed was to purchase or construct depreciable fixed asset, or for the addition or
expansion of existing equipment, such government subsidy can be recognized as “other
income” using straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the said asset, and taxed
accordingly. This treatment conforms to the matching principle where costs and revenues
are recognized concurrently in the same period.
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. Newly established department stores or shopping malls can also apply
for counter sales treatment to obtain purchase related government
uniform invoices after sales have been concluded (Tax Ruling
Tai-Tsai-Shuei No. 10100217580)

In the past, shopping malls or department stores which met the following conditions could
apply for approval to obtain purchase related government uniform invoices (“GUIs”) after
sales have been concluded (also known as “counter sales treatment™).

The conditions are:

1. Its most recent corporate income tax return has been certified by a CPA, or a blue return
was filed;

2. No VAT shortfalls or penalties remain unpaid.

The MOF further promulgated tax ruling no. 10100217580 on December 26, 2012 specifying
that newly established shopping malls or department stores can also apply for the counter
sales treatment if (1) it has appointed a CPA to provide income tax certification service, and
(2) it has a sound accounting and internal control/audit system which is monitored regularly.
Even if the first certified corporate income tax return has not yet been filed, the counter sales
treatment can still be adopted if the relevant approvals are obtained from the tax collection
authority.



i
pwe &

PwC Contacts:

Name Phone Number E-mail Address

Corporate Income Tax / Other Tax

Tony Lin 886-2-2729- 5080 Tony.Lin@tw.pwc.com

Elliot Liao 886-2-2729-6217 Elliot.Liao@tw.pwc.com
Jason C Hsu 886-2-2729- 5212 Jason.C.Hsu@tw.pwe.com
Rosamund Fan 886-2-2729-6077 Rosamund.Fan@tw.pwc.com

Indirect Tax

Lily Hsu 886-2-2729-6207 Lily.Hsu@tw.pwc.com
International Tax Services

Elliot Liao 886-2-2729-6217 Elliot.Liao@tw.pwc.com
Wendy Chiu 886-2-2729-6019 Wendy.Chiu@tw.pwc.com
Patrick Tuan 886-2-2729-5995 Patrick.Tuan@tw.pwc.com
Transfer Pricing

Lily Hsu 886-2-2729-6207 Lily. Hsu@tw.pwc.com
Howard Kuo 886-2-2729-5226 Howard.Kuo@tw.pwc.com

Ming-Chu Yang

886-2-2729-5217

Ming-Chu.Yang@tw.pwc.com

Pei-Hsuan Lee

886-2-2729-5207

Pei-Hsuan.Lee@tw.pwc.com

Jack Hwang

886-2-2729-6061

Jack.Hwang@tw.pwc.com

Financial Services

Richard Watanabe

886-2-2729-6704

Richard. Watanabe@tw.pwc.com

M&A Tax

Elaine Hsieh

886-2-2729-5809

Elaine.Hsieh@tw.pwc.com

International Assignment Services

Rosamund Fan 886-2-2729-6077 Rosamund.Fan@tw.pwc.com

General Accounting and Relevant Out-Sourcing Services

Lucy Ho 886-2-2729-5218 Lucy.Ho@tw.pwc.com

The information contained in this publication is of a general nature only. It is not meant to be comprehensive and does not
constitute legal or tax advice. PricewaterhouseCoopers (“PwC”) has no obligation to update the information as law and practice
change. The application and impact of laws can vary widely based on the specific facts involved. Before taking any action, please
ensure that you obtain advice specific to your circumstances from your usual PwC client service team or your other tax advisers.

The materials contained in this publication were assembled in January 2013 and were based on the law enforceable and information
available as of December 31, 2012. In the event of any discrepancy between the English information contained in this newsletter and
the original Chinese version of the laws or rulings announced by the government or any difference in the interpretation of the two
versions, the Chinese version announced by the government shall prevail.

© 2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers. All rights reserved. “PricewaterhouseCoopers” refers to the Taiwan firm of
PricewaterhouseCoopers or, as the context requires, the network of member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited,
each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.
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Appendix

HEACSE: HEGEE 101.12.26 § M F 5 10100217580 95
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